For insurance contracts issued from 2023 onwards, the Company applied the Full

Retrospective Approach to all contracts still in force as of the transition date, as sufficient

historical data was available to support this method.

Modified retrospective approach

For insurance contracts issued before 2023, the Company assesses that the Full

Retrospective Approach is impracticable for some portfolios due to the unavailability of the

required historical data. Therefore, the Company has elected to use the Modified

Retrospective Approach for such groups of insurance contracts.

The Company has restated the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024 and

1 January 2024, as well as the statements of comprehensive income for the three-month and

six-month periods ended 30 June 2024, to present comparative information.

 (Unaudited but reviewed)

16

The impact of the adjustments on the financial statements presented as comparative financial

statements as of 31 December 2024 are as follows.

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 31 December 2024

As previously reported

Impact of the

adjustments  Restated

Statement of financial position

Assets

Premium receivables 880,365 (880,365) -

Reinsurance contract assets 427,564 (234,075) 193,489

Reinsurance receivables 57,436 (57,436) -

Deferred tax assets 255,175 (255,175) -

Other assets 1,043,240 (764,902) 278,338

Liabilities and equity

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 6,682,744 (1,927,695) 4,755,049

Due to reinsurers 331,236 (331,236) -

Deferred tax liabilities - 38,064 38,064

Other liabilities 1,404,219 (1,144,042) 260,177

Equity

Retained earnings - Unappropriated 554,823 1,173,944 1,728,767

Other components of equity 249,143 (988) 248,155

The impact of the adjustments on the financial statements presented as comparative financial

statements as of 1 January 2024 are as follows.

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 1 January 2024

31 December 2023

Previously reported

Impact of the

adjustments

1 January 2024

Restated

Statement of financial position

Assets

Premium receivables 859,720 (859,720) -

Reinsurance contract assets 267,067 (173,898) 93,169

Reinsurance receivables 44,999 (44,999) -

Deferred tax assets 258,989 (213,997) 44,992

Other assets 1,070,700 (789,206) 281,494

Liabilities and equity

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 6,370,938 (1,732,613) 4,638,325

Reinsurance contract liabilities - 17,687 17,687

Due to reinsurers 261,594 (261,594) -

Other liabilities 1,154,938 (961,292) 193,646

Equity

Retained earnings - Unappropriated 1,194,264 854,004 2,048,268

Other components of equity 139,749 1,988 141,737

 (Unaudited but reviewed)

17

The impact of the adjustments on the statement of comprehensive income presented as

comparative financial statements for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June

2024 are as follows.

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 For the three-month period ended 30 June 2024

As previously

reported

Impact of the

adjustments Restated

Statement of comprehensive income

Profit or loss:

Gross written premium 1,791,249 (1,791,249) -

Premium ceded to reinsurers (110,426) 110,426 -

Unearned premium reserves decrease

from prior period 16,022 (16,022) -

Fee and commission income 41,288 (41,288) -

Insurance revenue - 1,802,641 1,802,641

Insurance service expenses - (1,553,052) (1,553,052)

Net expenses from reinsurance contracts held - (30,583) (30,583)

Gross claim and loss adjustment expenses (1,019,891) 1,019,891 -

Claim recovery from reinsurers 20,505 (20,505) -

Commission and brokerage expenses (311,017) 311,017 -

Other underwriting expenses (102,922) 102,922 -

Finance expenses from insurance contracts

issued - (13,737) (13,737)

Finance income from reinsurance contracts held - 308 308

Operating expenses (255,318) 141,694 (113,624)

Income tax expenses (21,349) (4,492) (25,841)

Other comprehensive income:

Finance income from insurance contracts issued -

net of income tax - 881 881

Finance income from reinsurance contracts held -

net of income tax - 263 263

 (Unaudited but reviewed)

18

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 For the six-month period ended 30 June 2024

As previously

reported

Impact of the

adjustments Restated

Statement of comprehensive income

Profit or loss:

Gross written premium 3,528,696 (3,528,696) -

Premium ceded to reinsurers (198,684) 198,684 -

Unearned premium reserves decrease

from prior period 49,545 (49,545) -

Fee and commission income 70,228 (70,228) -

Insurance revenue - 3,583,123 3,583,123

Insurance service expenses - (3,078,309) (3,078,309)

Net expenses from reinsurance contracts held - (60,998) (60,998)

Gross claim and loss adjustment expenses (2,029,862) 2,029,862 -

Claim recovery from reinsurers 51,264 (51,264) -

Commission and brokerage expenses (615,210) 615,210 -

Other underwriting expenses (189,206) 189,206 -

Finance expenses from insurance contracts

issued - (27,395) (27,395)

Finance income from reinsurance contracts held - 613 613

Operating expenses (503,965) 291,178 (212,787)

Income tax expenses (52,143) (8,288) (60,431)

Other comprehensive income:

Finance expenses from insurance contracts

issued - net of income tax - (1,101) (1,101)

Finance expenses from reinsurance contracts

held - net of income tax - (29) (29)

 (Unaudited but reviewed)

19

4. Composition of the statement of financial position related to insurance contracts

 The amount presented in the financial position statement for insurance contracts measured

using the premium allocation method can be shown as follows.

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 30 June 2025

Motor Non-Motor Total

Insurance contract assets - - -

Insurance contract liabilities 3,557,768 1,445,957 5,003,725

Reinsurance contract assets 6,519 321,879 328,398

Reinsurance contract liabilities - - -

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 31 December 2024

Motor Non-Motor Total

Insurance contract assets - - -

Insurance contract liabilities 3,565,387 1,189,662 4,755,049

Reinsurance contract assets 7,542 185,947 193,489

Reinsurance contract liabilities - - -

 (Unaudited but reviewed)

20

5. Insurance revenues and insurance service results

The analysis of insurance revenue, insurance service expenses, and net income (expenses)

from reinsurance contracts held, categorised by product group for the three-month and six-

month periods ended on 30 June 2025 and 2024, includes additional information on amounts

recognised in profit or loss, which is presented as follows.

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 For the three-month period ended 30 June 2025

Motor Non-Motor Total

Insurance revenue

Insurance revenues from contracts measured under the PAA 1,531,172 389,133 1,920,305

Total insurance revenue 1,531,172 389,133 1,920,305

Insurance service expenses

Incurred claims and directly attributable expenses (1,244,699) (333,472) (1,578,171)

Changes that relate to past service - changes in the fulfilment

cash flow (“FCF”) relating to the LIC 414,629 39,226 453,855

Losses on onerous contracts and reversal of those losses (726) (7,872) (8,598)

Insurance acquisition cash flows amortisation  (460,474) (109,501) (569,975)

Total insurance service expenses (1,291,270) (411,619) (1,702,889)

Net income (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held

Reinsurance expenses - contracts measured under the PAA (11,962) (102,881) (114,843)

Incurred claims recovery 13,650 174,289 187,939

Changes that relate to past service - changes in the FCF

relating to incurred claims recovery from reinsurance

contracts held (3,670) (14,726) (18,396)

Other changes  29 (1,774) (1,745)

Net income (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held (1,953) 54,908 52,955

Insurance service results 237,949 32,422 270,371

 (Unaudited but reviewed)

21

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 For the three-month period ended 30 June 2024

Motor Non-Motor Total

Insurance revenue

Insurance revenues from contracts measured under the PAA 1,523,018 279,623 1,802,641

Total insurance revenue 1,523,018 279,623 1,802,641

Insurance service expenses

Incurred claims and directly attributable expenses (1,375,601) (138,804) (1,514,405)

Changes that relate to past service - changes in the fulfilment

cash flow (“FCF”) relating to the LIC 448,076 41,766 489,842

Losses on onerous contracts and reversal of those losses 1,341 (2,155) (814)

Insurance acquisition cash flows amortisation  (448,444) (79,231) (527,675)

Total insurance service expenses (1,374,628) (178,424) (1,553,052)

Net income (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held

Reinsurance expenses - contracts measured under the PAA (10,620) (44,333) (54,953)

Incurred claims recovery 13,872 11,397 25,269

Changes that relate to past service - changes in the FCF

relating to incurred claims recovery from reinsurance

contracts held 14,740 (18,208) (3,468)

Other changes  (8) 2,577 2,569

Net income (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held 17,984 (48,567) (30,583)

Insurance service results 166,374 52,632 219,006

 (Unaudited but reviewed)

22

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

Motor Non-Motor Total

Insurance revenue

Insurance revenues from contracts measured under the PAA 3,045,319 755,768 3,801,087

Total insurance revenue 3,045,319 755,768 3,801,087

Insurance service expenses

Incurred claims and directly attributable expenses (2,154,620) (692,345) (2,846,965)

Changes that relate to past service - changes in the fulfilment

cash flow (“FCF”) relating to the LIC 517,838 113,018 630,856

Losses on onerous contracts and reversal of those losses (726) (17,812) (18,538)

Insurance acquisition cash flows amortisation  (910,454) (209,031) (1,119,485)

Total insurance service expenses (2,547,962) (806,170) (3,354,132)

Net income (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held

Reinsurance expenses - contracts measured under the PAA (22,513) (203,742) (226,255)

Incurred claims recovery 26,617 310,694 337,311

Changes that relate to past service - changes in the FCF

relating to incurred claims recovery from reinsurance

contracts held (7,152) (31,977) (39,129)

Other changes  29 4,315 4,344

Net income (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held (3,019) 79,290 76,271

Insurance service results 494,338 28,888 523,226

 (Unaudited but reviewed)

23

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 For the six-month period ended 30 June 2024

Motor Non-Motor Total

Insurance revenue

Insurance revenues from contracts measured under the PAA 3,032,469 550,654 3,583,123

Total insurance revenue 3,032,469 550,654 3,583,123

Insurance service expenses

Incurred claims and directly attributable expenses (2,379,774) (284,604) (2,664,378)

Changes that relate to past service - changes in the fulfilment

cash flow (“FCF”) relating to the LIC 543,755 71,913 615,668

Losses on onerous contracts and reversal of those losses 2,394 (4,734) (2,340)

Insurance acquisition cash flows amortisation  (881,951) (145,308) (1,027,259)

Total insurance service expenses (2,715,576) (362,733) (3,078,309)

Net income (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held

Reinsurance expenses - contracts measured under the PAA (13,030) (102,070) (115,100)

Incurred claims recovery 11,319 43,992 55,311

Changes that relate to past service - changes in the FCF

relating to incurred claims recovery from reinsurance

contracts held 23,699 (26,317) (2,618)

Other changes  (78) 1,487 1,409

Net income (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held 21,910 (82,908) (60,998)

Insurance service results 338,803 105,013 443,816

 (Unaudited but reviewed)

24

6. Insurance contracts issued - Motor

 Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage and the liability for incurred claim

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

Insurance contracts issued

Liabilities for remaining coverage Liabilities for incurred claim

Excluding loss

component

Loss

component

Present value

of future

cash flows

Risk adjustment

for non-financial

risk Total

Insurance contract liabilities

 balance - beginning balance